
2026 Henderson State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-8   Conf: 3-8   Home: 7-3   Away: 3-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (141), Opp (159)   DPs Turned: Team (12), Opp (14)   IBB: Team (2), Krznarich (2), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Edmonds (1), Moore
(1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (2), Totals (2), Garcia (1), Graf (1), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Roark 1, Totals , Opp (2)   SBA/ATT: Totals (35-37), Garcia (17-
18), Penfield (5-5), Goines (4-5), Sides (3-3), Roark (2-2), Graf (1-1), Jarreau (1-1), Morgan (1-1), Pilcher (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
21 Campbell, Tripp .365 18-18 63 21 23 11 0 1 19 37 .587 18 1 9 0 .506 1 0 1-1 30 3 0 1.000
10 Ross, Tanner .347 18-18 72 15 25 6 1 4 16 45 .625 10 1 23 3 .434 0 0 0-0 27 12 4 .907
4 McClure, Cooper .327 15-13 49 10 16 2 0 0 6 18 .367 2 1 9 0 .358 1 0 0-1 22 31 3 .946
1 Moore, Nate .301 18-18 73 18 22 6 0 1 16 31 .425 8 1 15 0 .373 1 1 7-7 30 0 0 1.000
13 Rodriguez, Boe .286 16-16 63 12 18 4 1 4 15 36 .571 7 2 22 1 .370 1 0 2-5 12 49 5 .924
15 Krznarich, Mason .232 15-15 56 14 13 3 1 4 13 30 .536 13 1 27 0 .386 0 0 0-0 102 5 5 .955
8 Garcia, Adam .216 18-15 51 12 11 5 0 2 13 22 .431 8 13 15 1 .438 1 0 0-0 123 10 0 1.000
7 Edmonds, Cale .152 14-13 33 5 5 2 0 0 5 7 .212 10 4 8 0 .396 1 1 3-4 18 34 2 .963
39 Meyers, Devin 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
14 McClendon, Cole .417 6-2 12 6 5 3 0 1 3 11 .917 3 0 4 0 .533 0 0 0-0 4 0 2 .667
37 Graf, Ty .250 4-2 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 0 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 15 1 0 1.000
9 Flake, Trevor .238 12-6 21 6 5 1 0 0 0 6 .286 0 0 4 0 .238 0 0 0-0 1 10 0 1.000
2 Fitch, Grant .222 13-9 27 5 6 2 0 0 6 8 .296 7 1 7 0 .400 0 0 1-1 13 0 1 .929
25 Bryant, Caleb .167 13-9 24 8 4 2 0 0 3 6 .250 7 0 12 0 .355 0 1 2-3 14 1 0 1.000
20 Bobbitt, Connor .154 6-2 13 1 2 1 0 0 1 3 .231 2 0 8 0 .267 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
5 Penfield, Hank .125 4-3 8 1 1 0 0 1 5 4 .500 3 0 4 1 .364 0 0 0-0 15 2 0 1.000
35 Smith, Kaden .091 8-4 11 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 .091 2 2 6 0 .333 0 0 0-0 10 0 0 1.000
19 Hooten, Huston .000 3-0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 1 0 .400 0 0 0-0 3 1 0 1.000
28 Bates, Christian .000 1-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .272 18-18 584 138 159 48 3 18 123 267 .457 102 27 176 6 .401 6 3 16-22 444 178 30 .954
Opponents .279 18-18 592 117 165 31 5 4 106 218 .368 81 33 144 9 .392 5 10 23-24 440 138 22 .963

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
33 Lattelle, Connor 0.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
38 Rainey, Austin 2.70 1-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 10.0 9 5 3 5 6 0 0 0 .237 0 1 0 1 0
32 Roark, Ethan 3.10 0-1 5 5 0 1-0 0 29.0 27 12 10 8 43 4 2 1 .237 2 5 0 1 1
12 Bates, Tyler 3.68 2-1 7 0 0 1-0 1 14.2 15 8 6 7 18 4 0 0 .254 3 2 0 0 2
7 Edmonds, Cale 3.75 2-1 4 2 0 0-0 0 12.0 10 5 5 1 7 2 0 2 .227 1 2 0 0 1
18 Montes, Brayden 4.15 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 8.2 9 4 4 4 10 1 0 0 .281 0 0 0 0 3
22 Richardson, Rhett 4.15 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 3 8.2 6 4 4 7 7 1 0 0 .200 0 4 0 0 0
42 Sides, Luke 4.70 1-1 7 0 0 0-0 0 7.2 8 5 4 7 14 2 0 0 .267 1 3 0 0 0
27 Moore, Jayce 4.91 1-0 6 3 0 0-0 0 11.0 10 6 6 4 7 2 2 0 .244 1 1 0 0 1
34 Jarreau, Brennan 6.14 0-1 8 0 0 0-0 0 7.1 8 7 5 3 4 2 0 0 .286 0 3 0 1 0
36 Goines, Dawson 8.84 0-1 4 4 0 0-0 0 18.1 24 19 18 11 13 3 0 0 .316 0 3 0 1 1
45 Morgan, Cade 11.37 0-1 3 3 0 0-0 0 6.1 9 8 8 4 5 2 0 0 .321 1 4 0 0 0
55 Andrus, David 15.43 2-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 2.1 2 5 4 4 0 0 0 0 .250 0 3 0 0 0
30 Shipman, Lucas 16.87 0-1 4 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 6 8 5 5 1 2 0 0 .400 2 0 0 1 0
16 Cheney, Robert 18.00 1-0 5 0 0 1-0 0 4.0 10 8 8 4 3 1 0 1 .500 1 1 0 0 1
23 Wheat, Collin 27.00 0-0 1 1 0 0-0 0 2.1 6 7 7 1 3 2 0 0 .462 0 1 0 0 0
29 Pilcher, Andrew 45.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 6 5 5 2 1 3 1 0 .667 1 0 0 0 0
31 Harrell, Aiden 99.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 6.26 10-8 83 18 0 0 4 148.0 165 117 103 81 144 31 5 4 .279 13 33 0 5 10
Opponents 7.12 8-10 74 18 2 2 3 146.2 159 139 116 102 176 48 3 18 .272 13 27 3 6 3



2026 Henderson State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
8 Garcia, Adam 133 123 10 0 1.000 2 17 1 .944 1 0
21 Campbell, Tripp 33 30 3 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
1 Moore, Nate 30 30 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Penfield, Hank 17 15 2 0 1.000 1 5 0 1.000 0 0
37 Graf, Ty 16 15 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 1 0
25 Bryant, Caleb 15 14 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Flake, Trevor 11 1 10 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
35 Smith, Kaden 10 10 0 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
12 Bates, Tyler 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Hooten, Huston 4 3 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
22 Richardson, Rhett 4 2 2 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
16 Cheney, Robert 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Montes, Brayden 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Moore, Jayce 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Pilcher, Andrew 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
42 Sides, Luke 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
7 Edmonds, Cale 54 18 34 2 .963 7 0 0 — 0 0
15 Krznarich, Mason 112 102 5 5 .955 7 0 0 — 0 0
4 McClure, Cooper 56 22 31 3 .946 5 0 0 — 0 0
2 Fitch, Grant 14 13 0 1 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Rodriguez, Boe 66 12 49 5 .924 11 0 0 — 0 0
10 Ross, Tanner 43 27 12 4 .907 2 0 0 — 0 0
36 Goines, Dawson 4 0 3 1 .750 0 4 1 .800 0 0
14 McClendon, Cole 6 4 0 2 .667 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Roark, Ethan 5 0 3 2 .600 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
45 Morgan, Cade 2 0 1 1 .500 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
6 Thomason, Hudson 2 1 0 1 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
38 Rainey, Austin 3 0 1 2 .333 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Jarreau, Brennan 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
20 Bobbitt, Connor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Wheat, Collin 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Bates, Christian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Shipman, Lucas 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Harrell, Aiden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Lattelle, Connor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Meyers, Devin 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Andrus, David 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 652 444 178 30 .954 42 35 2 .946 2 0
Opponents 600 440 138 22 .963 41 23 9 .719 7 0


